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T
Husband's name

Harvy/ (Harvey) )SCOTT-1153

J^asquotank Co. North Carolina
PlaceBom 1791
^ce"Chf,

Mrin- 365Mar. Place1809/1812 . Pasquotank Co, North Carolina
. Madison Co. Indiana

Fall Creek Twp, Madison Co, Indiana. Bunker Cem
Mary TACKSON-1152Mother

PlaceOidd 26 Mar 1845
PlaceBur. Mar 1845

Mrin-363Father Marmaduke SCOTT-llSl
Husband's other wives

Wife's name
Kissiah CLARK-1164

Bom Place
(probably). Pasquotank Co. North Carolinaim

Chr. Place

Died Place
Fall Creek Twp. MadisonXo. Indiana
Fall Creek Madison

^  Mother

Co. Indiana

Sallie PRITCH

9 Auq 1847
Aug 1847Bur. Place . Bunker Cem

Father Mrin-364Goshen CLARK-1162 ARD-1163
Wife's other husbands

Children This family has 6 children, listed by order of birth. (Other children are shown on subsequent paces)

1 Sex Name
F

Spouse

Amelia SCOTr-1176 Beniamin F. GRAY-1233
1810/1815 , Pasquotank Co, North Carolina

Bom Place

Chr. Place

Miin-535Abt 1831 IndianaMar. Place
j, i_

Died Bef 1850 Place Indianaj—i.

Bur. Place

2 Sex Name
F

Spouse

Lillian (Lilly) SCOTT-lOSl
18 Jul 1813 Place

, Pas

Tames MCQUERRY-1055
Bom

quotank Co, North Carolina
Chr. Place

Mrin-349Mar. Abt 1835 Place Indianaj-t.

14 Jan 1888Died Place Modena, Mercer Co, Missouri
Bur. Jan 1888 Place , Mercer Co, Missouri, Hamilton Cem
3 Sex Name Spouse

Marmaduke SCOTT-1166 Suzanna MCALLISTER-1173
23 Jan 1818 Place

, Pasquotank Co, North Carolina
Bom

Chr. Place

Mar. Bef 1844 Place Miin-369

Died 12 Ma.y 1895 Place

May 1895Bur. Place Princeton, Mercer Co, Missouri, Princeton Cem
4 Sex Name

F
Spouse

(unknown) SCOTT-1805
Bom 1819/1820 , Pasquotank Co, North Carolina

Place

Chr. Place

Mar. Place

Died Place

Bur. Place

g Sex Name Spouse

(unknown) SCO’ T-1806
Bom 1822/1825 Place

Chr. Place

Mar. Place

Died Place

Bur. Place

Other Marriages:

Notes and Source Citations:

Husband: Harvy (Harvey) SCOTT-1153
BiRTH-DEATH-BURIAL: Tombstone Inscription; 1791-1845;:; photocopy of tombstone
photograph received from Burton D. Munhall, Chagrin Falls, Ohio, in 1983.

Prepared by; Ruth C. & Wayne H. McQuerry, 2938 East Roberta Drive, Orange. CA, 92069-4757 (714) 633-7129
Printed by LaserPAFi 2.02 for DOS ● LaserJet Compatible - Style; Renaissance-laroe’lexlended) (RENA2LSTY)  - Source: C:\PAF\DATA
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Husband's name
Harvy (Harvey) SCOTr-1153

Wife’s name
Kissiah CLARK-1164

Children This family has 6 children, listed by order of birth.

0 Sex Name
M

Spouse

Haywood SCOT
27 Nov 1825

-1167 Matilda Frances CULLIPHER-1174
Bom Place , Wayne Co, Indiana
Chr. Place

Mar. Bef 1847 Place Mrin-370

Died 29 Sep 1884 Place

Bur. Place

f Sex Name Spouse

EUsberry SCOTT-1168
Abt 1828 Place ,

Nancy MCALLISTER-1175
Bom  Wayne Co, Indiana
Chr. Place

Mar. Bef 1849 Mfin-371Place

Died 21 Jun 1892 Place

Bur. Place

g Sex Name
F

Spouse

Nancy Ann SCOTT-1169
24 Mar 1830 Place Ij

Tohn Smith DAVIS-1809
Bom ndiana-t-

Chf. Place

Mar. Bef 1849 Place , Madison Co, Indiana Mrin-372

Died Aft 1895 Place

Bur. Place

Other Marriages:

Notes and Source Citations:

PARENTS-BiRTH-DEATH-BURIAL-CHiLD: Russell W. Davis, BUNKER DAVIS CEMETERY;
1791-1850;:: Photocopies of selected pages received from Dorothy Powers
Elliott, Muscatine, Iowa, in July 1981; NOTE: Mrs. Elliott wrote "I copied
these pages, I believe, from a book at Ft. Wayne Library". Document may be an
unpublished manuscript. Pages unnumbered. Stamped number 1458369 on first page.

RESIDENCE-CENSUS: 1820 U.S. Census, Pasquotank County, North Carolina: 1820;;
page 259; viewed at Federal Archives, Laguna Niguel, CA.

RESIDENCE-LAND: Burton D. Munhall, Chagrin Falls, Ohio, persona!
correspondence: 1822-1832; letter to Ruth McQuerry received in July, 1983;:;

—NOTES: lnformatton-irv-this-lettef-included-the-feHowifi§t^

LAND: Grantor Index, Pasquotank County, North Carolina, S-Z; 1700-1915;
Harvey Scott sold property, "by agent" to Abner Williams; Deed recorded in
Deed Book AA, page 83; dated 22 Sept. 1831; Viewed on LDS Film 019530 at
Family History Center, Anaheim, CA. NOTE: May not be "our Harvy Scott”.

LAND: Hancock County, Indiana, TRACT BOOK; 1830-1850; Harvy/Harvey/Hervey
Scott filed on 4 tracts of Government land; pages 44, 63 and 65; entries dated;
28 Sept. 1831 and 7 July 1836; viewed, photocopies made of selected pages at
Hancock Co. Courthouse, Greenfield, IN, in July 1994.

RESIDENCE-SCHOOLS; SCHOOL RECORDS, FALL CREEK TOWNSHIP, MADISON COUNTY
INDIANA; 1829-1854; identified as copies of original documents in Public
Library, Pendleton, Indiana;; viewed, photocopies made of selected items, at
Allen County Public Library, Ft. Wayne, IN, call no. Gc/977.201/M26s.

LAND-RESIDENCE: Seulean, ABSTRACT OF DEEDS, MADISON COUNTY, INDIANA, DEED
RECORD BOOK 1. Sept. 1826 to July 1833; 1826-1833; published in 1976; page 684;
viewed at the Anderson Public Library, Anderson, IN, in July 1994; NOTE;
Harvey (sic) Scott of Madison Co., Indiana, bought 40 acres from David Fisher.
Date of sale: 7 June 1832; Recorded: 6 June 1833.

Primed by LasetPAFI 2.02 for DOS - LaserJet Compatible - Style: Renaissance-large’fexiended) (RENA2L.STY) Source: C:\PAF\OATA
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Husband’s name

Harvy (Harvey) SCOTT-1153
Wife’s name

Kissiah CLARK-1164

Notes and Source Citations (Continued from previous page.)

RESIDENCE-CENSUS: 1840 U.S. Census, Madison County, Indiana, Fall Creek Twp;
1840;; page 211; viewed at Federal Archives, Laguna Niguel, CA.

RESIDENCE-TAX LIST: TAX LIST, Hancock County, Indiana; 1842; transcribed/typed
document, compiler/publisher unidentified, dated 1966; page 16; viewed, photo
copies made of selected pages, at Allen County Public Library, Ft. Wayne, IN,
call no. Gc/977.201/H19h, in July 1994; NOTE: Records incomplete.

PROBATE: Deed of Conveyance; 1846-1848; John H. Cook, commissioner, to Lilly
McQuary (sic) dated 13 May 1846, recordecJ 8 Aug 1849; Hancock County, Indiana,
Deed Book L, Part 2; pages 403-405; viewed, photocopies made, at the Hancock
Co., IN, Courthouse, Greenfield, IN, in July 1994.

PROBATE: Deed of Conveyance; 1846-1849; John H. Cook, Commissioner, to
Ellsberry Scott, dated 13 May 1846, recorded 5 Nov 1849; Madison County,
Indiana, Deed Book 12; pages 415, 416; viewed, photocopies made, at the
Madison Co., IN, Courthouse, Anderson, IN, in July 1994.

RESIDENCE-LAND-CHILDREN;; 1790-1847;;;; See supplementary notes.

Kissiah CLARK-1164
BIRTH-DEATH-BURIAL: Tombstone Inscription; 1791-1845;;; photocopy of tombstone
photograph received from Burton D. Munhall, Chagrin Falls, Ohio, in 1983.

PARENTS-BIRTH-DEATH-BURIAL-CHILD: Russell W. Davis, BUNKER DAVIS CEMETERY;
1791-1850;;; Photocopies of selected pages received from Dorothy Powers
Elliott, Muscatine, Iowa, in July 1981; NOTE: Mrs. Elliott wrote ”1 copied
these pages, I believe, from a book at Ft. Wayne Library”. Document may be an
unpublished manuscript. Pages unnumbered. Stamped number 1458369 on first page.

RESIDENCE-LAND-CHILDREN:;;;;; See notes for Harvy Scott, RIN 1153, including
supplementary notes.

Wife:
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SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES , HARVY SCOTT, RIN 1153

1. TIMELINE - HARVY SCOTT AND KISSIAH (CLARK) SCOTT:

Kissiah (Kiszia) Clark born to Goshen Clark and Sallie (Pritchard) Scott, probably in

Pasquotank Co., NC. Birth date derived from tombstone data (d: 9 Aug. 1847, age 57
Yrs) per refs. 1 and 2. Parents per Davis, (ref. 2) and Munhali (ref. 3), his FGS # 60.

Birth place not verified but most sources seem to indicate the Clarks, as well as the
Scotts, were living in Pasquotank Co., NC, at this time. Davis, in write-up about

Harvey (sic) and Kisiah (sic) (Clark) Scott, says “It is possible that the Goshon Clark
family and the Marmaduke Scott family lived as neighbors in old Pasquotank during
the exiting (sic) days of the ratification of the Constitution of the United States.”

About 1790

Harvy Scott born to Marmaduke Scott and Mary (Jackson) Clark, in Pasquotank Co.,
NC. Birth date derived from tombstone data (d: 26 March 1845, age 54 Yrs) per

references 1 and 2. Parents per Davis (ref. 2) and Munhali (ref 3). Birth place per

Davis (ref 2) and Munhali, (ref 3).

About 1791

Harvy Scott and Kissiah Clark married in Pasquotank, Co., NC. Date estimated --
based on assumption that Harvy was at least 18 when married and the birth date of
their first child — either Amelia or Lilly.

1809/1812

Daughter Amelia Scott born in Pasquotank Co., NC. See note 6 below for discussion
of children and how estimated birth date for Amelia was derived..

1810/1815

Daughter Lilly Scott born in Pasquotank Co., NC. Date per McQuerry Family Bible
record (ref 4); Place based on residence of Harvy and Kissiah at time.

13 July 1813

Son Marmaduke Scott born in Pasquotank Co., NC. Date per tombstone data in

Mercer Co., MO, Cemetery Book (ref 5, page 216) {d: 12 May 1895, age: 77 yr, 3

mo, 19 da}. See note 6 for additional discussion. Place based on residence of Harvy
and Kissiah at this time.

23 Jan. 1818

Examination of census data and school records suggest that Harvy and Kissiah had an

unidentified (by name) female child during this time period that grew to adulthood or

that they raised an “outsider’Tfom infancy to adulthood. See Note 6 below.

1819/1820

Harvey (sic) Scott listed as head of a household on 1820 U.S. Census for Pasquotank
Co., NC. (Reference 6) Household consisted of one male under 10, one male 26-44,
three females under 10 and one female 16-25. {Age bracket for adult male agrees with

tombstone data for Harvy Scott (b: 1791) but age bracket for adult female does not

agree with tombstone data for Kissiah Clark (b: 1790).} See Note 6 below.

1820

Examination of census data and school records suggest that Harvy and Kissiah had an

unidentified (by name) male child during this time period that grew to adulthood or

that they raised an “outsider’ from a young age to adulthood. See Note 6 below.

Harvy Scott family moved to Wayne Co., IN. See next entry - purchase of land.

1821/1825

About 1822

(714) 633-7129Prepared by Wayne H. and Ruth C. McQuerry, 2938 E. Roberta Dr., Orange CA, 92869;-4757;
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SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES , HARVY SCOTT, RIN 1153

10 Sept. 1822 Harvy (sic) bought 80 acres of land in Wayne Co., IN from a Solomon Carter and
wife. Sale recorded in Wayne Co., IN, Deed Book D, page 105. Description: N 1/2
of SE 1/4 of Sect. 20, Twp 15, Range 1 West. Price: $250.00. (Ref. 3)

27 Nov. 1825 Son Haywood Scott born in Wayne Co., IN. Date per Munhall (ref. 3) and it is
compatible with school records (ref. 7) and Census data. Place based on residence of

Harvy and Kissiah at the time.

About 1828 Son Ellsberry Scott born in Wayne Co., IN. Date per School records and Census data.

See Note 6 below. Place based on residence of Harvy and Kissiah at the time.

24 March 1830 Daughter Nancy Ann born. Date per Munhall, (ref. 3) which is consistent with school

records (ref. 7) and census data. Place is probably Wayne Co., IN, but have not

confirmed when family moved to Madison County.

1831/1832 Harvy Scott Family probably moved from Wayne Co., IN, to Madison Co., IN.

22 Sept. 1831 Harvey (sic) Scott sold land in Pasquotank Co., NC, “by agent”, to an Abner

Williams. (Reference 10) COMMENT: This may not be “our Harvy Scott” but could
be since transaction was handled by an agent.

28 Sept. 1831 Hervey (sic) Scott filed for 84 acres of Government land in Hancock Co., IN. (Ref. 8)

This tract is one mile east of the 40 acres John McQuerry Jr. lived on when he died
and which James McQuerry eventually bought.

16 Jan. 1832 Harvy Scott and wife Kezia (sic) sold the 80 acres he bought in Wayne Co., IN, in
Sept. 1822 to a Robert Fellow. Price: $455.00. Transaction recorded in Wayne Co.,
IN, Deed Book N, page 412. Harvy signed document; Kezia signed with “her mark”.
(Reference 3)

15 Feb. 1832 Harvy Scott was one of 19 residents of Fall Creek Twp, Madison Co., IN who signed
a petition for a school in the township. (Ref. 7) Signature quite legible except for a
smudge that appears to be due a break/deterioration of the original. Surname appears
to be spelled with one “t” but smudge/break/deterioration could obscure a second “t”.

7 June 1832 Harvey (sic) bought 40 acres of land in Fall Creek Twp, Madison Co., Indiana, from a
David Fisher. Price: $200. Description: W 1/2 of W1/2 of NW 1/4 of Section 36,

Twp 18 N, Range 7 E. (Ref. 9) This property apparently was Harvy Scott’s home, or
a part of a farm that was his home, for the rest of his life. He bequeathed this 40 plus
an adjoining 80 acres, which he described as “the land on which I now live”, to “my
dear wife, Kisiah (sic) Scott” for the rest of her life. (Ref. 14) This land was some

3 1/2 miles north of the 40 acres John McQuerry^. lived on when he died.

School record (ref. 7) shows Harvy Scott had one child under 5, four children over 5
and under 14, and one child over 14 and under 21. See Note 6 below.

10 Nov. 1834

Prepared by Wayne H. and Ruth C. McQuerry, 2938 E. Roberta Dr., Orange CA, 92869;-4757; (714) 633-7129
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SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES , HARVY SCOTT, RIN 1153

Harvy/Harvey Scott filed for three tracts of Government land in Hancock Co., IN.
(Ref. 8) One tract, 40 acres, located about 1 1/4 miles northwest of the 40 acres John
-i^lived on when he died. The other two, both about 80 acres, located 3 to 4 miles

south southeast of the John Jr. 40. Lilly (Scott) McQuerry inherited the south half of
these two tracts later. (Ref. 13)

7 July 1836

School record (ref. 7, shows Harvy Scott had one child under 5, four children over 5
and under 14, and two children over 14 and under 21.

13 Nov. 1836

Harvey (sic) Scott listed on the 1840 U.S. Census for Fall Creek Twp. Madison Co.,
IN. (Ref. 11) Household consisted of two males 10-15, one male 15-20, one male 50-
60, one female 5-10, one female 20-30 and one female 40-50. COMMENT: Age
bracket for oldest male is not consistent with tombstone data for Harvy’s age.

1840

Hancock Co., IN, Tax List for 1842 shows a Harvy Scott paid taxes on 3 tracts of land

in Hancock Co., IN, (those Harvy/Harvey Scott filed for on 7 July 1836 per pages 44
and 65 of Tract Book as shown in ref. 8) and a Harvey Scott paid taxes on 2 tracts,

one being the tract Harvey Scott filed for on 28 Sept. 1831 per page 63 of the Tract
Book (ref. 8) and the other being 28 acres in the NE 1/4 of Sect. 13, Twp 17 N, Range

7 E. No poll tax or personal property tax was assessed and no value listed for

improvements on these 5 entries -- tax payer did not live on these tracts.

School records (ref. 7) shows Harvy Scott had 3 children under 21 - Haywood, 19,

Ellsberry, 17 and Nancy, 15.

School records (ref. 7) shows “Widow” Scott had 3 children under 21 - Haywood, 19,

Ellsberry, 17 and Nancy, 15.

26 March 1845 Harvy Scott Died per tombstone data (ref. 1) and Deeds of conveyance per references
13 and 14.

1842

1845

Kisiah Scott died per tombstone data (ref. 1).9 Aug. 1847

2. OCCUPATION: Harvy Scott was a farmer.

3. CHURCH AFFILIATION and ACTIVITIES: No information found to date.

4. POLITICAL AFFILIATION and CIVIC SERVICES/ACTIVITIES: Only record of such activities

found to date is the record is that Harvy Scott was one of 19 Fall Creek Township residents who

signed a petition for a local school in 1832.

Prepared by Wayne H. and Ruth C. McQuerry, 2938 E. Roberta Dr, Orange CA. 92869;-4757; (714)633-7129
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SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES, HARVY SCOTT, RIN 1153

military SERVICE: No indication found
to date that Harvy Scott served in the military forces.

6. CHILDREN OF HARVY SCOTT and KISSIAH n.ATiK

Reviti of u1 f S«»tt have been identified by name through various sources.
1  ■ r Township, Madison County, Indiana

in i^v* ThlTno^*''® "'’’o f«®®hed aduithood and, possibly, one that died
^  ‘“fonnation, including sources, identifying the six named children

and b) data mdicative of three unidentified children

SIX IDENTIFIED CHILDREN OF HARVY AND KISSIAH (CLARK) SCOTT

(ref 15) identified first wife of Benjamin Gray as Amelia Scott, sister
Of Lillian Scott, 2nd wife of James McQuerry. Helen Gray Collings (ref. 16) identified one of her

1  by Mrs. Collings. Etta 0. Cross
fref. 20) notes that Benjamin Gray’s first wife was a Scott, a sister of Marmaduke Ellsberry and
Nancy but does not state her given name. Hie 1820 U.S. Census (ref. 6) shows thr^ femSn^r

ye« would be 1810 to 1820. Tbe oldest child listed in the Benjamin Gray household in 1850 fref 171
IS M^hali A. Gray, age 18, indicating he was bom 1831-1831 //M Jhall was Am^^ffi t ch M
^d i/she was 17 or older when her first child was bom, Amelia was bom no lL“l815 TOs
plus *e census data, indicates Amelia was born 1810-1815. Helen Gray Collings (ref. 16) shows her
ancestor Georp Gray, son of Benjamin and Amelia (Scott) Gray, was born in 1829 This birth date is

f  ■’“«®^ ” cemetery, M^Vco to^f
r’mrop With M 1810-1815 birth date for Amelia. However, the 1850 Census shows a

ZZ’ ®®"janun Gray household. If this George Gray was Amelia’s firstchild she could have been bom later than 1815. ^

'l4 ^1845^dinff ™® f®f®''®"®® Of Conveyance, referencing a will by Harvy Scott dated Feb
I ii’i Cilly as the daughter of Harvy Scott. The Family Bible record (ref. 4) shows that
Lilly was bom 18 July 1813; tombstone data (reference 5, page 127) indicates 19 July 1813.

Mamate Winfield Scott (ref. 18) and Mrs. Lloyd Scott (ref. 19) identify Marmaduke fas well
Fu^^more Md N^cy) as siblings of Lilly (Scott) McQuerry and heL a son of H^rvy sL

McQuary were named executors of Harvy Scott’s estate in
Toils onf!l«^ ' f «: * of Conveyance to LUly McQuary, (ref. 13) and to Ellsbemy Scott (ref 14)

ta mbt at the e^ nf fh . ®®"’P*‘"’le with age shown in the various records summarized
InH c ‘**0 ®®““S data for Mercer County MO

Kn crnty!Zf^a ●>“* " ®°«e with the 1850 census data W

foywood: Mrs. Lloyd Scott (ref. 19) identifies Haywood (as
siblings of Lilly (Scott) McQuerry and hence a

Peipaml by Wayne H. and Rulh C. McQueny. 2938 E Roberta Dr., Orange CA. 92869;.4757; (714) 633-7129
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SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES, HARVY SCOTT. RIN 1153

date (29 Sept. 1884) are per Burton D. Munhall (ref. 3). Birth date is compatible with census data and
school records as shown in the table at the end of these notes.

Ellsberrv: The reference (14) Deed of Conveyance identifies Ellsberry as the son of Harvy Scott.
Birth year is based on age listed in 1845 and 1846 school records (ref. 7). Death date is per Burton D.
Munhall (ref. 3).

Nancv: Etta Cross (ref. 20) identifies Nancy as a sister of Marmaduke, Elsbury (sic) and Benjamin
Gray’s first wife. She also notes that Nancy married a Smith Davis. Winfield Scott (ref. 18) noted
that “Uncle Duke Scott...died the 12th of May last” and then wrote “That leaves only Aunt Nancy of
our blood uncles and aunts”....“Uncle Smith is alive and well...” Mr. Munhall (ref. 3) shows a Nancy
Ann Scott who married John Smith Davis. The write-up about the Elisha and Johnson Davis families
(ref. 2) includes 1850 Census data for the family headed by Elisha Davis, wife Miriam, which shows a
John Smith Davis, age 24, son, a Nancy Davis, age 20, wife of son, and a Harvey Davis, age 8 mo,
son of John, in the Elisha Davis household. The section on Harvy Scott and Kissiah (Clark) Scott and
their children includes reference to the Elisha Davis household in the 1850 U.S. Census and notes that

in this household “we find John Smisson (sic) Davis and wife Nancy Ann Scott, with their son
Harvey”. Thus it is concluded Harvy and Kissiah had a daughter, Nancy Ann. Munhall (ref. 3) lists
Nancy Ann’s birth date as 24 March 1830. That birth date is consistent with dates derived from the
1840 U.S. Census (ref. 11) and School Records (ref. 7), as shown in table at end of these notes.
Munhall also shows that Miriam Davis (wife of Elisha Davis) was a sister of Harvy Scott in his FGS
for Marmaduke Scott and Mary Jackson. Thus Nancy Ann married her first cousin.

THREE UNIDENTIFIED CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD OF HARVY AND KISSIAH SCOTT

Three unidentified children show up in the Harvy Scott household on certain census and/or school
records. School records show 6 children in the Harvy Scott household in 1834 and 7 in 1836. Amelia
was married by 1834 and Lilly was married either late in 1834 or early 1835 so it appears Harvy and
Kissiah (Clark) Scott may have had eight or nine children. Census records could include visitors in the
household. It seems unlikely school records would reflect short time visitors; school tax assessments
apparently were based, in part, on this head count. School records could (probably do) include
grandchildren, nieces/nephews, etc., residing in the household.

For purposes of this note, these are called “Unidentified female child”, “Unidentified male child” and
“Unidentified child”. A table at the end of these notes (following the list of references) lists these three
unidentified children, along with the six identified children, in order of birth as presently known and
shows which records these unidentified children appear in the Harvy Scott household - i.e. 1820 and
1840 U.S. Census records and school records dated 1834, 1836 and 1846.

Unidentified female child:

records; an unidentified child is listed in School Records dated 1834 and 1836. Analysis of these data
(see table at the end of these notes) indicate this person was born 1819/1820. It appears this person
was either a child of Harvy and Kissiah Scott or  a child of someone else they raised from infancy.

An unidentified female shows up in the 1820 and 1840 U.S. Census

Unidentified male child: An unidentified child shows up on the 1834 and 1836 School Record (ref. 7)
and an unidentified male is listed on the 1840 US Census (ref. 11). If this is the same person for all
records his birth year would be 1822/1825. This range would preclude him from being on the School
Record for 1846 even if he were in the household since he would be 21 or over. This person could be
a child of Harvy and Kissiah (Clark) Scott.

Prepared by Wayne H. and Ruth C. McQueny, 2938 E. Roberta Dr.. Orange CA. 92869;4757; (714) 633-7129
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SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES, HARVY SCOTT, RIN 1153

Unidentified child: This person shows up on only one of the records reviewed -- namely the school
record for 1836 so the sex of this child is unknown. Between 1834 and 1836 the number of children

listed on the school records for the Harvy Scott household increased by one — from 6 to 7. This could

be a child of Harvy and Kissiah born between 1834 and 1836 and died before 1840 or it could be a
child born 1831 to 1836 they took in for a short time. Kissiah would have been about 45 years old so

it is somewhat unlikely she would have a child. Another possibility is that Nancy was listed in the

“under 5” category on the 1836 school record -- unlikely since she would have been 6 years old in
1836. This unidentified child is not included in the family of Harvy and Kissiah (Clark) Scott. He, or
she, could be an “outsider”-- possibly a grand child.

Birth places for children are based on where the family was believed to be living at the time and on

census data. Census data shows various places for Lilly - North Carolina, South Carolina, Virginia
and Kentucky. However, most census data, including later years where children identified where their
parents were born, show North Carolina. Munhall shows Marmaduke was born in Indiana but census

data shows North Carolina. Birth place for the “Unknown male child” is omitted because his birth date

range spans the time period Harvy Scott moved from Pasquotank Co., NC, to Wayne Co., IN.

7. SCOTT IMMIGRANT ANCESTOR - FOLK TALE OR LEGEND?

Winfield Scott wrote (ref. 18) that the Scotts and Clarks came from Scotland and that they were sailors
before becoming colonists in the new world. He noted he had been in “Carolina last fall looking for
relatives”. (That would be the fall of 1894.) The Scotts and Clarks he talked to knew there were

Scotts and Clarks “pattered all over the country” and believed that many, if not most, were kinfolk but
they “had no idea (loeid^of their relation” to these widely scattered Scotts and Clarks. An 80-year old
gentleman, whose surname was Scott, told him that “all the Scotts originated from one man who settled
there in a very early day”. This Scottish seafarer-turned-colonist, named Scott, picked a woman from
Denmark for his helpmate when the colony proprietor brought over some European women to be wives
of the settlers. The Danish woman proved prolific; she made many Scott babies who grew up and
made many, many more Scott babies.

ADDITIONAL RESEARCH:

0 Try to locate, get copy of, Harvy Scott’s will and/or deeds of conveyance to determine who Harvy
Scott’s heirs were, what they received and where they were living at that tiipe. Apparently all deeds of
conveyance were from John H. Cook, Commissioner.

0 Try to locate Harvy Scott household on 1830 Census. Wayne Co., IN? Madison Co., IN?

0 Check Census records for children, 1850 to 1880 and 1900. Where living, where they say they were
born, where they say their parents were born and names of their children.

0 Cemetery records - children. Have burial places only for Lilly and Marmaduke. Do not have
burial place for Duke’s wife, Suzanna McAllister and could not locate it in Lynn, (ref 5)

0 Check land records for listing of residence of buyer/seller.
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REFERENCES:

1. Photograph of tombstones for Harvy (sic) Scott and Kiszia (sic) Wife of Harvy Scott. Photocopy
of these photographs received from Burton D. Munhall, Chagrin Falls, Ohio, in July, 1983.

2. Russell W. Davis, BUNKER DAVIS CEMETERY, FALL CREEK TOWNSHIP, MADISON

COUNTY, INDIANA. Photocopies of selected pages received from Dorothy Powers Elliott,
Muscatine, Iowa, in July 1981 along with note stating “I copied these pages, I believe, from a

book at Ft. Wayne Library...” The original document may be an unpublished manuscript; It is

typed, double spaced, on 8V2 by 11 inch paper and pages are unnumbered. Author and title are
handwritten at the top of the first page. A stamped number, 1458369, considerably larger font
than the text, also appears on this page.

3.Burton D. Munhall, Chagrin Falls, Ohio, Letter to Mrs. Wayne McQuerry dated 24 June 1983.
Enclosures to this letter included the following:

a) Photocopies of tombstones for Harvy and Kiszia (sic) Scott,
b) A summary of land records Mr. Munhall found in Wayne Co., IN, showing Harvy bought 80

acres of land there in Sept. 1822 (recorded in Wayne Co., IN, Deed Book D, page 105) and
sold this same property in Jan. 1832 (recorded in Wayne Co., IN, Deed Book N, page 412).

c) Revolutionary War records of a Marmaduke Scott who served in Massachusetts Bay (sic) units
for various periods of time between 1776 and 1781. NOTE: Mr. Munhall had been unable to
connect this Marmaduke Scott (or one of these Marmaduke Scotts?) to “our” Marmaduke.

d) Family Group Sheets for Harvy Scott and Kiszia (sic) Clark (his FGS # 60) and for Marmaduke

Scott and Mary Jackson (his FGS # 120). NOTE: Mr. Munhall shows only five children for

Harvy and Kiszia Clark -- Lilly, Marmaduke, Haywood, Elsberry (sic) and Nancy Ann.

Louise Taraba transcript of records in an old McQuerry Family Bible. Copy received
from LaMar McQuerry, Naperville, Illinois, in July 1983

4.

Joe Dale Linn, A TABULATION of MERCER COUNTY, MISSOURI, CEMETERIES; published

by author in 1986. Copy in possession of Wayne & Ruth McQuerry.

5.

6. 1820 U.S. Census, Pasquotank County, North Carolina, page 259. Household headed by Harvey
(sic) Scott has one male under 10, one male 26-44, three females under 10 and one female 16-25.

{Age bracket for adult male agrees with tombstone data for Harvy Scott (b: 1791) but age bracket
for adult female does not agree with tombstone data for Kissiah Clark (b: 1790).}

SCHOOL RECORDS, 1829-1854, FALL CREEK TOWNSHIP, MADISON COUNTY,
INDIANA. Cover page states “Original Documents in Public Library, Pendleton, Indiana”.
Viewed, photocopies made of selected pages, at Allen County Public Library, Ft. Wayne, Indiana,
call no. Gc/977.201/M26s

0 Page 9: Harvy Scot (sic) was one of 19 who signed petition for school in Fall Creek Twp.
Petition dated 15 Feb. 1832.

o Page 30, entry dated 10 Nov. 1834: shows Harvy Scott had one child under 5, four children over
5 and under 14 and one child over 14 and under 21.

0 Page 46, entry dated 13 Nov. 1836: shows Harvy Scott had one child under 5, four children over
5 and under 14 and two children over 14 and under 21.

7.
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7. SCHOOL RECORDS, 1829-1854, FALL CREEK TOWNSHIP, MADISON COUNTY
0 Page 73.6, no date, believed to be 1845: lists Harvy Scott’s children as Haywood 19 ’
Ellsberry, 17 and Nancy, 15. j » »
0 Page 87a, dated 1846: lists “Widow” Scott’s children as Haywood, 20, Ellsberry, 18, and
Nancy, 15. {NOTE: Nancy’s age is same for two years; ages of the two boys change.}

IN(Com)

8. Hancock County, Indiana, TRACT BOOK; 1830-1850; pages as shown below. Viewed
photocopies iMde of selected pages, at Hancock County, Indiana, Courthouse, Greenfield, IN in
fnr i a tr^crib^ document - all pages typed. Harvy/Harvey Scott filed entries
for 4 ttacts of land as follows: {Listing shows Tract Book page number, date of entry, number of
acres (rounded to nearest acre), legal description of land and spelling of given name.}
Page 63; 28 Sept. 1831; 84 W 1/2, NW 1/4, Sect. 18, Twp 17 N R 8 E-
Page 44; 7 J

Hervey
uly 1836: 40 NE 1/4, NE 1/4, Sect. 11, Twp 17 N,' R 7 E*

Page 65; 7 July 1836; 80 W 1/2, NE 1/4, Sect. 31, Twp 17 N, R 8 E*
Page 65; 7 July 1836; 83 E 1/2, NW 1/4, Sect. 31, Twp 17 N, R 8 E;

Harvy
Harvey
Harvey

9. ^SnUCT OF DEEDS, MADISON COUNTY, INDUNA, DEED RECORD BOOK I
September 1826 to Juiy 1833; by Suelean; page 684. Book published in 1976. Viewed at the
Anderson Public Library, Anderson, IN, in July 1994.

10. GtMtor Index, Pasquo^ County, North Carolina, S-Z. Viewed on LDS film 019530 at Family

27*w \ “'<● property “by agent” to an Abner Williams on
ZZ 5ept. 1831. Transaction recorded in Pasquotank Co., NC, Deed Book AA,

11. 1840 U.S. Census, Fall Creek Township, Madison County, Indiana
Archives, Laguna Niguel, CA.

page 211.

Pg. 83.

Viewed at Federal

12. Hancock County, Indiana, 1842; a transcribed/typed document; compiler/publisher not
Lihrar^Ff^***®® !m o',7®^’ Of se'ected pages, at Allen County

in July 1994. NOTE: Records

13. Hancock Co., Miana Deed Book L, Part 2, pages 403-405, Deed of Conveyance, John H. Cook
Comnussioner, (Harvy Scott estate) to Lilly McQuary, dated 13 May 1846, recorded 8 Aug 1849
Viewed photocopy made, at Hancock Co., IN, Courthouse, Greenfield, IN, in July 1994 Deed '
shows that (a) Ha^y (sic) Scott made will, dated 24 Feb. 1845, bequeathing ^
to his heirs including 80 acres “on Brandywine in Hancock County, Indiana”, to Lilly McQuary
(SIC) Legal description; SE 1/4 OF NW 1/4 and SW 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sect. 31, Twp 17 R 8E

McQuerry, Executors named in will, submitted will to the
Madison County Probate Court on 8 March 1845 {should be 28 March - see next item below)

c) pie Court appomted John H. Cook a commissioner  ot draw up deeds of conveyance for the
bequeathed properties at the Feb., 1846, term of Court.

certain tracts of land

14. Madison &., Indiana Deed Book 12, pages 415, 416, Deed of Conveyance, John H. Cook
Commissioner, (Harvy Scott estate) to Ellsberry Scott, dated 13 May 1846, recorded 5 Nov. 1849
Viewed, photorapy made, at Madison Co., IN, Courthouse, Anderson, IN, in July 1994. Deed
shows that (a) Harvy (sic) Scott made will dated 24 Feb. 1845 bequeathing
his heirs including 120 acres, “the land on which  I now live” to

certain tracts of land to
my dear wife, Kisiah (sic) ,Scott
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during her natural life or widowhood...” Upon Kisiah’s death the land was to go to “my beloved
Ellsberry Scott. Land described as the E 1/2 of NE 1/4 of Sect 35 and 40 acres of West side

of NW 1/4 of Sect. 36, all in Twp 18 N, Range 7E.
b) Harvy Scott died 26 March 1845.
c Marmaduke Scott and James McQuerry, Executors named in will, submitted will to the

Madison County Probate Court on 28 March 1845.
c) The Court appointed John H. Cook a commissioner to draw up deeds of conveyance for the

bequeathed properties at the Feb., 1846, term of Court.

15. Dorothy Powers Elliott, Muscatine, Iowa, letter to Ruth McQuerry dated 2 July 1981.

16. Helen Gray Collings, Princeton, MO. Copies of  a 7-generation pedigree chart showing her
ancestors plus other papers and verbal information received from Mrs. Collings in July 1995.
{Mrs. Collings is a descendent of Benjamin Gray and his first wife, Amelia Scott.}

17. 1850 U.S. Census, Fall Creek Twp, Madison Co., Indiana, page 120, family no. 61, household
headed by Benjamin Gray. (By this time Benjamin’s 1st wife, Amelia, had died and he had
married Nancy McQuerry.}

18. Winfield Scott (son of Ellsberry Scott}, Anderson, Indiana, letter to Mrs. M. J. Swalls (Mary Jane
Gray Adams Swalls, a cousin} dated 28 July 1895. Photocopy received from Dorothy Powers
Elliott, Muscatine, Iowa, in July 1981.

19. Mrs. Lloyd Scott, Marklesville, IN, letters to Mrs. L. 0. Powers dated 22 June 1967 and
30 March 1968. Copies received from Dorothy Powers Elliott, Muscatine, Iowa, in August, 1981.
(Mrs. Scott identified her husband as a great-great grandson of Harvy and Kissiah (Clark) Scott
but did not say which of Harvy’s children he descended from.}

20. Etta O. Cross, Los Angeles, California, letter to Carrie Powers (a cousin), dated 20 Nov. 1932.
Photocopy received from Dorothy Powers Elliott, Muscatine, Iowa in July 1981. (Etta O. Cross
identified herself as a granddaughter of Benjamin Gray and his “first wife” whom she does not
name but states that she was a Scott and a sister of Duke (Marmaduke), Nancy Davis and Elsberry

(sic) Scott. Carrie Powers identified as a great-granddaughter of Benjamin Gray and second wife,
Nancy McQuerry - i.e. Carrie’s father was a grandson of Benjamin and Nancy (McQuerry) Gray.}

son
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IDENTIFIED AND POSSIBLE CHILDREN OF HARVY AND KISSIAH (CLARK) SCOTT

And how they fit with1820 and 1840 U.S. Census Data and 1834, 1836 and 1846 School Records.

1820 U.S. Census

Indicated

Identification Birth Date

1834 School Record

Indicated

Identification Birth Date

1836 School Record

Indicated

Identification Birth Date

1840 U. S. Census

Indicated

Identification Birth Date

1846 School Record

Indicated

Identification Birth Date

Children, Possible Children

Identification Birth Date

Amelia 1810/1815 Female,

under 10.

1810/1820 (Already married?) (Already married - in own household)

Lilly 18 July 1813 Female,

under 10

1810/1820 (over 21) (Already married -- in own household)

Marmaduke 23 Jan 1818 Male,

under 10

1810/1820 Child, over

14, under 21

Child, over

14, under 21

1815/1822 Male, 20-30 1810/1820

Unknown

female child

1819/1820 Female,

under 10

1810/1820 Child, over

5, under 14

1819/1829 Child, over

14, under 21

1815/1822 Female,

20-30

1810/1820

Unknown

male child

1822/1825 Child, over

5, under 14

1819/1829 Child, over

5, under 14

1822/1831 Male, 15-20 1820/1825

Haywood 27 Nov 1825 Child, over

5, under 14

1819/1829 Child, over

5, under 14

1822/1831 Male. 10-15 1825/1830 Haywood. 20 1825/1826

Ellsberry Abt 1828 Child, over

5, under 14

1819/1829 Child, over

5, under 14

1822/1831 Male. 10-15 1825/1830 Ellsberry, 18 1827/1828

Nancy 24 Mar 1830 Child,

under 5

1829/1834 Child over

5, under 14

1822-1831 Female, 5-10 1830/1835 Nancy, 15 1830/1831

Unknown

child

1830/1836 Child under 5 1830/1836
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Family Group Record Page 128 Sep 1996

Husband’s name
Marmaduke SCOTT-1151

PlaceBom

Chr. Race

Mrin-363Mar. Race30 Dec 1789 . Pasquotank Co. North Carolina
Died Place1813
Bur. Place

Father Mother

Husband's other wives

Wife’s name
Mary JACKSON-1152

Bom Place

Chr. Place

PlaceDied

PlaceBur.

MotherFather Mtirv536
Miriam (unknown)-1811Bailey TACKSON-1807

Wife's other husbands

Children Ibis family has 9 children, listed by order of birth. (Other children are shown on subsequent pages)

●| Sex NameM
Spouse

Kissiah CLARK-1164Harw (Harvevl SCOTT-1153
, Pasquotank Co. North Carolina1791 PlaceBom

Chr. Place
Mrin-365, Pasquotank Co, North Carolina

, Madison Co, Indiana
1809/1812 PlaceMar.

26 Mar 1845Died Place

Mar 1845 Place Creek Twp, Madison Co, Indiana, Bunker Cem
Spouse

Bur.

2 Sex Name OUev SCOTr-1154
, Pasquotank Co, North CarolinaPlaceBom

Chr. Place

Mar. Place

PlaceDied

Bur. Place

3 Sex Name
r F Miriam Mary SCOTT-1155

21 Oct 1785 , PasBom Place

Spouse
EUsha DAVIS-1170

quotank Co, North Carolina
Chr. Place

Mtin^Mar. Place

1 Oct 1855 Place Fall Creek Twp, Madison Co. IndianaDied

Oct 1855 Fall Creek Twp, Madison Co, Indiana, Bunker Davis CemBur. Place

Spouse4 Sex NameF Nancy SCOTT-1156
Abt 1784 Plac

Barnabas CLARK-1171
. Pasquotank Co, North CarolinaBom e

Chr. Place
Mrin-367Mar. Place

15 Mar 1858 PlaceDied

RaceBur.

5 Sex Name Ammon SCOTT-1157
, Pasquotank Co, North CarolinaRaceBom

Chr. Race

RaceMar.

RaceDied

RaceBur.

Other Marriages:
Notes and Source Citations:

Husband: Marmaduke SCOTT-1151
BIRTH-MARRIAGE-CHILDREN: Burton D. Munhall, Chagrin Falls, Ohio, personal
correspondence; 1750-1850; Letter to Mrs. Wayne H. McQuerry dated 24 June 1983;
;; NOTE: Enclosures to this letter included:
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Family Group Record 28 Sep 1996 Page 2
Husband's name

Marmaduke SCOTT-llSl
Wife’s name

Mary JACKSON-1152
Children This family has 9 chiidfen, iisted by order of birfh.

0 Sex Name
F Spouse

Anna SCOTT-1158
Place

, Pasquotank Co, North Carolina
Chf. Place

Mar. Place

Died Place

Bur. Place

7 Sex Name
F Spouse

Susannah SCOTT-1159 Bailey DAVIS-n72
Bom Place

, Pasquotank Co, North Carolina
Chr, Place

Mar. Place
Mrin^

Died Place

Bur. Place

g Sex Name
M Spouse

George Washington SCQTT-1160
Place

, Pasquotank Co, North Carolina
Chr. Place

Mar. Place

Died Place

Bur. Place

9 Sax Name
M Spouse

Marmaduke SCOTT (7r)-1161
Abt 1814 Place

, Pasquotank Co, North Carolina
Chr. Place

Mar. Place

Died Place

Bur. Place

Other Marriages:

Notes and Source Citations:

(1) Family Group Sheets for Marmaduke Scott and Mary Jackson (his # 120) and
Harvy Scott and Kiszia (sic) Clark (his # 60).

(2) Revolutionary War records for a Marmaduke Scott who served in
Massachusetts Bay (sic) units for various periods of time between 1776 and
1781. NOTE: Mr. Munhall had been unable to connect this Marmaduke Scott
(or these Marmaduke Scotts) to ”our Marmaduke".

Wife: Mary JACKSON-1152

PARENTS-BIRTH-MARRIAGE-CHILDREN: Burton D. Munhall, Chagrin Falls Ohio
personal correspondence; 1750-1850; Letter to Mrs. Wayne H. McQuerry dated
24 June 1983;;; NOTE: Enclosures to this letter included Family Group Sheets
forMarmaduke Scott and Mary Jackson (his # 120) and Harvy Scott and Kiszia
-(siensic) Clark (his # 60).
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